
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

WINDSOR RACECOURSE, MAIDENHEAD RD, WINDSOR, WEST BERKSHIRE SL4 5JJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHILLIP BICKNELL (CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JOHN COLLINS, GARY MUIR, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, JESSE GREY, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts and do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

5 - 10

4.  PLANNI
[...]
ing. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, John Collins, Jesse Grey, Gary Muir and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillors Jack Rankin and Derek Wilson.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Sarah.L.Smith, Jenifer Jackson and 
Matthew Tucker

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samantha Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Alexander – Declared a personal interest in item 15/03742 as the S106 money from the 
development will go to The Windsor Boys School where his grandson attends. He had 
attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a prejudicial interest in item 15/03742 as he is a member of the 
Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service Board and is the Chairman of the budget steering 
group. He stated he would not take part in the discussion or the vote and would leave the 
room in the interests of transparency.  

Cllr Bowden – Declared a personal interest in items 15/03704 and 15/03742 as he lived 
nearby to the developments. He had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Grey – Declared a personal interest in item 15/03438 as he personally knew the 
applicant. He stated he knew most people in Datchet and they knew him. He had attended 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Muir – Declared a personal interest in item 15/03438 as he personally knew the applicant. 
He stated he knew most people in Datchet and they knew him. He had attended Panel with an 
open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in items 15/02656 and 15/03704 as he had a 
business in the local vicinity; his fellow ward Councillor had called item 15/03704 in to Panel 
but he had not discussed the application with him. Councillor Shelim also declared a personal 
interest in item 15/03742 as the S106 money from the development was going to The Windsor 
Boys School where his son attended. He had attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor 
Urban Development Control Panel held on 9 December 2015 be approved 
subject to the following amendments:

Add the names of Councillors Jack Rankin and Derek Wilson to show as in 
attendance and add Councillor Jack Rankin as a speaker on item 15/03161 as he 
made representations to Panel.

5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WRDC 9/15)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received 
and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication 
of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

15/02004* Legoland Windsor Park Ltd: Erection of a 61 bedroom themed hotel 
extension with covered link walkway, restaurant extension to the 
existing Legoland Windsor Hotel with associated landscaping and 
alterations to the existing SUDs scheme, following demolition of 
existing Dino Safari ride and toilet block at Hotel Legoland, Windsor 
Resort, Winkfield Road, Ascot, Windsor SL4 4AY – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that: the application be APPROVED  
upon the expiry of the advertisement of the application as a 
departure on the 14 January 2016 and no new material issues 
being raised, it is recommended the application is referred to the 
Secretary of State and subject to it not being called-in for 
determination that the Panel authorises the Borough Planning 
Manager to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure a site wide Travel Plan 
with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and 
the
[...]
ts, invert and cover levels and 
drawing as necessary; Full details of the proposed overland 
flow routes that will be provided through the proposed 
development to ensure the existing overland flow routes and 
maintained and surface water flood risk is not increased; Full 
details of the proposed level changes and confirmation that 
these changes will not impact on the existing overland flow 
routes; and, Full details of the maintenance arrangements for 
the development, covering every aspect of the proposed 
drainage system. Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory 
drainage system is provided.

(The Panel were addressed by Vivienne Allen in objection and Ingrid 
Fernandes (NPL Planning) in favour of the application).

15/02656 SG Managements: Demolition of the existing services club and 
construction of the proposed development of 6 x 3 storey town houses 
and a new services club as approved under planning permission 
13/00832 without complying with conditions 12 (construction 
management plan) condition 16 (protection of trees) and condition 17 
(landscaping) so that the conditions may be discharged after the 
commencement of works at Former Ex Services Club, 107 St 
Leonards Road, Windsor SL4 3BZ – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY  that: the application be APPROVED and the 
Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager to grant 
planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 10 of 
the Main Report.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Kingswood in objection and Arthur Lo 
the agent in support of the application).

15/01567 Mr Loveridge: Storage, repair and recycling of pallets (retrospective) 
as approved under planning permission 12/00830 without complying 
with condition 2 (storage and repair of pallets) to increase storage 
height to 4m at Land to Rear of 250 to 284 Horton Road, Datchet, 
Slough – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that: the application 
be DEFERRED for a site visit  and also so that officers can advise 
the Panel why the 2m height limit was originally imposed – was 
the volume of pallets and impacts on intensification of use 
considered when imposing the height limitation?

7



(The Panel were addressed by Alyson Edward in objection and Fiona 
Jones the agent in support of the application).

15/03704 Mr Thomson – Apollo Home Ent. Ltd: Installation of front door to 
double fronted shop at Castle PC, 63 St Leonards Road, Windsor, 
SL4 3BX – THE PANEL VOTED That: the application be 
APPROVED against the recommendations of the Director of 
Development and Regeneration and for the reasons as listed 
below:

 Justification: the economic damage to the high street has 
been increased since the refusal of the previous 
application as the shop has remained closed. The proposal 
would help a successful high street and would be a public 
benefit that outweighs the less than substantial harm to 
the high street. This is considered to be a material change 
since the last application.

(The Panel were addressed by Councillor Jack Rankin and John 
Andrews the agent in support of the application ).

Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Bowden, Grey, Muir, Shelim and Bicknell), and one Councillor 
voted against the motion (Cllr Alexander). One Councillor was 
unable to vote as he had not taken part in the whole discussion 
(Cllr Collins). 

15/03742* The Royal Berks Fire and Rescue Service and Vanderbilt Homes: 
Erection of 5 x 4 bedroom town houses, a block of 9 x 2 bedroom 
apartments with access, parking, landscaping and associated works, 
following demolition of existing fire station as approved under planning 
permission 15/01889/FULL without complying with condition 26 
(Approved Plans) to substitute approved plan 5236-103C with 5236-
103D at Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service, Windsor Fire 
Station, St Marks Road, Windsor SL4 3BE – THE PANEL VOTED 
That: the application be APPROVED and the Panel authorises the 
Borough Planning Manager to grant planning permission on the 
satisfactory completion of Deed of Variation (S106 Agreement) to 
secure the infrastructure in Section 7 of the Main Report and with 
the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report.

(James Burns in objection and Mark Carter the agent in support of the 
application).

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, Collins, Grey, and Muir), and one Councillor voted 
against the motion (Cllr Shelim). Councillor Bicknell did not take 
part in the discussion or the vote and left the room.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

8



Details of the Appeal Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.18 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

3rd February 2016

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/03789/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 13

Location: 94 - 94A Dedworth Road Windsor 

Proposal: Change of use from B1 to D1 including place of Worship

Applicant: Mr Mohamed - WMA Member Call-in: Cllr Edward Wilson Expiry Date: 2 February 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 15/02786/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 21

Location: 47 - 49 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BL

Proposal: Conversion and extension to form 2 commercial units at ground floor and formation of 5 residential units.  
Internal & external changes to building and associated landscaping, public space and demolition works

Applicant: Rainier Developments 
Ltd

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 17 February 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 15/02886/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 42

Location: Land At Riding Court Farm Riding Court Road Datchet Slough 

Proposal: Extraction of sand and gravel at Riding Court Farm, erection of mineral processing and ready-mixed concrete 
plants and associated infrastructure, creation of new access onto Riding Court Road and restoration of the site 
by the importation of insert restoration material for a period of 12 years as approved under planning permission 
13/01667 without complying with condition 18 (export import tonnage) to re-word the condition.

Applicant: Cemex UK Operations 
Ltd

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 22 February 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 15/03147/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 119

Location: 18 - 19 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PL

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Conversion of premises  to provide 6 x residential apartments to include single storey extension, 
reconfiguration of car parking with new landscaping provision and internal and external alterations

Applicant: Ladham Properties 
Limited

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 11 November 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 15/03148/LBC Recommendation PERM Page No. 119

Location: 18 - 19 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PL

Proposal: Consent for conversion of premises to provide 6 x residential apartments to include single storey extension and 
internal and external alterations.

Applicant: Ladham Properties 
Limited

Member Call-in: Cllr John Bowden Expiry Date: 6 November 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 15/03326/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 139

Location: Tingdene Racecourse Caravan Park Windsor Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5HT

Proposal: Redevelopment of holiday park to provide for the siting of 39 caravan lodges.

Applicant: Tingdene  Parks 
Limited

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 27 November 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 15/03438/VAR Recommendation REF Page No. 150

Location: Land To Rear of 250 To 284 Horton Road Datchet Slough 

Proposal: Storage, repair and recycling of pallets (retrospective) as approved under planning permission 12/00830 
without complying with condition 2 (storage and repair of pallets) to increase storage height to 4m.

Applicant: Mr Loveridge Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 7 January 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 7 Application No. 15/03454/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 160

Location: Queens Schools Eton College South Meadow Lane Eton Windsor SL4 6EW

Proposal: Refurbishment of existing buildings, remodelling of front courtyard, new single storey chemistry pavilion to the 
rear and new roof pavilion, plus associated landscaping works

Applicant: Eton College Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 25 December 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received Page No.       177

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
3 February 2016          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

15/03789/FULL 

Location: 94 - 94A Dedworth Road Windsor   
Proposal: Change of use from B1 to D1 including place of Worship 
Applicant: Mr Mohamed - WMA 
Agent: Mr Mushtaq Deshmukh - The Architects Co. 
Parish/Ward: Clewer North Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Local Plan policies support, in principle, the provision of new community facilities such as the 

proposal.  However, in this case, on the information available and because of the sites close 
proxim
[...]
L  
Proposal: Conversion and extension to form 2 commercial units at ground floor and formation of 

5 residential units.  Internal & external changes to building and associated landscaping, 
public space and demolition works 

Applicant: Rainier Developments Ltd 
Agent: Mr Ben Willcox - WaM Architecture 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at 
alistair.dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This proposal is for the extensive renovation and re-ordering of the existing buildings at the 

property including external alterations and a small amount of demolition, and the construction of 
two new houses on the rear part of the site.  The application also seeks a Change Of Use from 
sui generis back to a mix of A3 and residential uses.  

 
1.2 The buildings are subject to Grade 2* listing, with the most important building in the group 

occupying a prominent position within the Conservation Area on the eastern side of Eton’s High 
Street. The building is on the English Heritage Risk Register.  It is considered that the proposals 
would enhance the character of the Conservation Area. 

 
1.3 Aside from the listed building and Conservation Area issues, a key issue for the proposals is its 

location within a floodable area.  The proposals would result in a net increase in site coverage of 
107 sq.m. The Flood Risk Assessment submitted with the application makes a case that the 
site’s existing enclosure means that the proposals would not result in any loss of flood storage 
capacity. The application has passed the ‘sequential test’ as required by national policy on 
flooding, and benefits of the proposals are such that the ‘exceptions test' is also satisfied.  
Concerns remain in respect to the site’s inability to provide a safe flood escape route, so future 
residents would need to rely on a flood escape plan.  Due to the exceptional needs in this 
application to ensure the future preservation of a very significant listed building that is currently at 
risk, it is considered that this is acceptable in this instance.  The flood escape plan should 
however be updated regularly, and this provision is included in the section 106 requirements for 
the proposal. 

 
1.4 The site does not have any car parking, although provision can be made for on-site bicycle 

storage.  A section 106 agreement would therefore also include provision to exclude future able-
bodied residents from being able to obtain a residents car parking permit. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Director of Development and Regeneration: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the public access proposed in the application, residents’ car parking 
restrictions and the flood escape plan as set out in Section 6 and with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of this report. 

2 To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the an undertaking to 
secure the public access, residents car parking restriction and flood escape plan in 
Section 6 has not been satisfactorily completed by 15th February 2016 for the 
reason that the proposed development would not be accompanied by the required  
public benefits and protection of further residents. 

 

21



   

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Director of Development and Regeneration 
delegated powers to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can 
only be made by the Panel. 
 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The “Cock Pitt” is located within the Conservation Area on Eton High Street.  The buildings are 

Grade 2* Listed with the oldest part, which is prominent on the High Street, thigh to have been 
built about 1465. The site includes a relatively long although narrow courtyard which is large hard 
landscaped and, like the buildings themselves, is currently in a
[...]
 Plan for Berkshire 
and the NPPF and NPPW. 

 
45 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 
  

 

61



 

 

62



  

63



  

64



  

 

65



 

66



  

67



 

 

 

  

68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 February 2016          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

15/03147/FULL 

Location: 18 - 19 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PL  
Proposal: Conversion of premises  to provide 6 x residential apartments to include single storey 

extension, reconfiguration of car parking with new landscaping provision and internal 
and external alterations 

Applicant: Ladham Properties Limited 
Agent: Mr Paul Woods- Capita Property And Infrastructure 
Parish/Ward: Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
3 February 2016          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

15/03148/LBC 

Location: 18 - 19 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PL  
Proposal: Consent for conversion of premises to provide 6 x residential apartments to include 

single storey extension and internal and external alterations. 
Applicant: Ladham Properties Limited 
Agent: Mr Paul Woods - Capita Property And Infrastructure 
Parish/Ward: Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report relates to a planning application and Listed building application for the provision of 6 

flats within
[...]
n plan
scale 1:500 @ A1

159



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 February 2016          Item:  7 

Application 
No.: 

15/03454/FULL 

Location: Queens Schools Eton College South Meadow Lane Eton Windsor SL4 6EW  
Proposal: Refurbishment of existing buildings, remodelling of front courtyard, new single storey 

chemistry pavilion to the rear and new roof pavilion, plus associated landscaping works 
Applicant: Eton College 
Agent: Ms Dido Milne - CSK Architects 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1    This application proposes extensions and alterations to the building and courtyard areas. The 

proposal is to provide additional science teaching facilities;  however there would be no additional 
pupils at the school. The proposed extensions which include a roof extension and single storey 
extensions to create a modernised science faculty.  Part of the alterations also involve the 
removal of the front entrance extension and WC’s on the frontage of the Queens Building.  It is 
considered that the proposed extensions and alterations are acceptable in terms of their design 
and in terms of impact on nearby listed buildings.  It is considered that the proposed development 
would preserve the character of the Conservation Area.   

 
1.2 The applicants are proposing a flood compensation scheme to ensure that there is no loss of 

flood storage capacity.  Full comments are awaited from the Council’s Tree Officer and will be 
reported in the Panel Update, when available. A bat survey needs to be undertaken prior to the 
determination of the application. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the receipt of a satisfactory revised flood 
compensation scheme and receipt of satisfactory bat survey report and with the 
conditions list

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, John Collins, Samantha Rayner and 
Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Neil Allen, Melvin Andrews, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh 
and Sarah.L.Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Muir.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Alexander -  Declared a personal interest in item 15/02786 as he sits on Eton Town 
Council but had taken no part in any discussion of the application. He had also attended an 
open day at the site in 2015. Cllr Alexander confirmed he had come to Panel with an open 
mind.

Cllr Grey – Declared a personal interest in item 15/03438 as he personally knew the 
applicant. He also declared that he knew the speakers objecting and that he had come to 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 15/02786 as she sits on Eton Town Council 
but had taken no part in any discussion of the application. She had also attended an open day 
at the site in 2015. Cllr Rayner confirmed she had come to Panel with an open mind. Cllr 
Rayner also declared a personal interest in item 15/02886 as her husband is the director of a 
company that rents land from Cemex. Cllr Rayner left the room during the debate of this item 
and did not take part in the vote.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor 
Urban Development Control Panel held on 6 January 2016 be approved subject 
to the following amendments:

To include Cllr Bowden in the vote for item 15/03742 as he voted against the 
motion approving the application.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received 
and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication 
of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.



Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

15/03789 Mr Mohamed – WMA: Change of use from B1 to D1 including place of 
worship at 94 – 94A Dedworth Road Windsor – THIS ITEM WAS 
WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA.

15/02786 Rainier Developments Ltd: Conversion and extension to form 2 
commercial units at ground floor and formation of 5 residential units. 
Internal & external changes to building and associated landscaping, 
public space and demolition works – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY  to APPROVE the application and authorise the 
Director of Development and Regeneration to grant planning 
permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the public access proposed in the application, residents’ 
car parking restrictions and the flood escape plan as set out of 
Section 6 and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main 
Report.

(The Panel were addressed by Duncan Reed in objection and Ben 
Wilcox, the agent in support of the application).

15/02886 Cemex UK Operations Ltd: Extraction of sand and gravel at Riding 
Court Farm, erection of mineral processing and ready-mixed concrete 
plants and associated infrastructure, creation of new access onto 
Riding Court Road and restoration of the site by the importation of 
insert restoration material for a period of 12 years as approved under 
planning permission 13/01667 without complying with condition 18 
(export import tonnage) to re-word the condition at Land at Rinding 
Court Farm, Riding Court Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that: the application be APPROVED and 
the Panel grants planning permission subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report.

15/03147* Ladham Properties Limited: Conversion of premises to provide 6 x 
residential apartments to include single storey extension, reconfigure 
of car parking with new landscaping provision and internal and 
external alterations at 18-19 Thames Street, Windsor SL4 1PL – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY That: the application be 
APPROVED  and the Panel grants planning permission provided 
that no new substantive planning issues are raised by the 
additional neighbours notified and subject to conditions listed in 
Section 9 of the Main Report.

15/03148* Ladham Properties Limited: Consent for conversion of premises to 
provide 6 x residential apartments to include single storey extension 
and internal and external alterations at 18-19 Thames Street, Windsor 
SL4 1PL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLIY That: the 
application be APPROVED and the Panel grants planning 
permission and Listed Building consent subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 9 of the Main Report.



15/03326 Tingdene Parks Limited: Redevelopment of holiday park to provide for 
the siting of 39 caravan lodges at Tingdene Racecourse Caravan Park 
Windsor, Maidenhead Road, Windsor SL4 5HT – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLIY That: the application be APPROVED and 
the Panel grants planning permission subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main Report.

15/03438* Mr Loveridge: Storage, repair and recycling of pallets (retrospective) 
as approved under planning permission 12/00830 without complying 
with condition 2 (storage and repair of pallets) to increase storage 
height to 4m at Land to Rear of 250 to 284 Horton Road, Datchet, 
Slough – THE PANEL VOTED That: the application be APPROVED 
against the Director of Development and Regenerations 
recommendations for the reasons as listed below:

As this is a S73 application, repeat conditions from 12/00890 
plus:

1. Condition limiting height to 4m.
2. Landscaping scheme to be submitted to screen the site.
Justification: Whilst the proposal is inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt based on the economic 
benefits of the scheme including the employment of 3 people 
and the environmental benefits of recycling pallets, these 
issues are considered to comprise very special 
circumstances to outweigh the in principle harm to the Green 
Belt.

(The Panel were addressed by Ewan Larcombe in objection and Denny 
Loveridge, the applicant in support of the application).
Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Alexander, Bicknell Collins, Grey, and Shelim), and two Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Bowden and S. Rayner). 

15/03454* Eton College: Refurbishment of existing buildings, remodelling of front 
courtyard, new single storey chemistry pavilion to the rear and new 
roof pavilion, plus associated landscaping works at Queens Schools, 
Eton College, South Meadow Lane, eton, Windsor, SL4 6EW – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY That: the application be 
APPROVED and the Panel grants planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and with the 
additional / amended conditions in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report as listed below:

1. Prior to the commencement of development an arboricultural 
method statement shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The arboricultural method 
statement shall include:

a. Communication methods with the contractor and the 
appointed arboriculturalist

b. Tree work specifications
c. Methods of working close to trees
d. Installation of tree protection barriers



e. Installation of ground protection as appropriate
f. Arboricultural supervision timeline of critical activities 

during renovation, drainage works and construction
g. Landscape implementation and management strategy 

to ensure protection of retained trees during works
Reason: protect trees which contribute to the visual 
amenities of the site and surrounding area. Relevant Policies 
– Local Plan DG1, N6

2. No development shall take place until full details of both hard 
and soft landscape works, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local planning Authority and these 
works shall be carried out as approved within the first 
planting season following the substantial completion of the 
development and retained in accordance with the approved 
details. (Native species are to be planted where possible – for 
example, Betula nigra and Betula ermanii to be replaced with 
Betula pubecens. Salix virminalis should be replaced with 
Salic caprea or Salix cinerea where within understorey 
planting mix 2. Cotinus and philadelphus to be replaced with 
native alternatives). If within a period of five years from the 
date of planti9ng of any tree or shrub shown on the approved 
landscaping plan, that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub 
planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or 
defective, another tree or shrub of the same species and size 
as that originally planted shall be planted in the immediate 
vicinity, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its prior 
written consent to any variation.
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and 
contributes positively to, the character and appearance of the 
area. Relevant Policies – Local Plan DG1.

Informative:

The applicant is advised that the tree replacement plan submitted 
with the application requires some minor amendments to the 
species. Native species must be planted where possible. For 
example, Betula nigra and Betula ermanii to be replaced with Betula 
pubecens. Salix virminalis to be replaced with Salix caprea or Salix 
cinerea where within understorey planting mix 2. Cotinus and 
philadelphus to be replaced with native alternatives. It is noted that 
some recent planting has been carried out along the watercourse to 
the west of the site. This may have been planted as a precursor to 
the current development application. Unfortunately, the species 
planted here are not entirely in context with their surroundings, 
they should have been species to emphasise the watercourse 9and 
thrive in wet conditions). Species such as native Poplar, Willow and 
Alder would have been appropriate. The applicant may choose to 
carry out additional planting here, to replace some of the poorer 
quality or inappropriate species of trees. This can be shown on the 
landscaping plan. The applicants may also wish to review their 
proposed planting plans to include some native marginal aquatic 
plants in the flood compensation area. When trees are felled it 



would be useful if some large sections are retained on site, for the 
benefit of wildlife.

(The Panel was addressed Dido Milne, the agent in support of the 
application).

   

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


